


BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MINUTES 

 
Regular Meeting: Tuesday: February 28, 2017 
 
The Regular Meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the City of Fargo, North Dakota, 
was held in the City Commission Room at City Hall at 9:00 o’clock a.m., Tuesday, 
February 28, 2017. 
 
The Members present or absent were as follows: 
 
Present: Deb Wendel-Daub, Matthew Boreen, Russell Ford-Dunker, 

Mark Lundberg, Mike Mitchell 
 
Also Present: Erik Johnson 
 
Absent: Michael Love 
 
Chair Wendel-Daub called the meeting to order. 
 
Item 1: Approve Order of Agenda 
Member Ford-Dunker moved the Order of Agenda be approved as presented.  Second 
by Member Lundberg.  All Members present voted aye and the motion was declared 
carried.  
 
Item 2: Approval of Minutes:  Regular Meeting of January 24, 2017 
Member Ford-Dunker moved the minutes of the January 24, 2017 Board of Adjustment 
meeting be approved.  Second by Member Mitchell.  All Members present voted aye 
and the motion was declared carried.   
  
Deb explained the voting requirements and process. 
 
Item 4: New Business 
a)  Appeal of an Administrative Decision 
Appellant claims that staff erred in determining that two sets of siblings and a 
fifth person does not qualify as a Household as defined by the Land Development 
Code (LDC):  DENIED 
Planner Aaron Nelson presented an overview on the background regarding staff’s 
decision to deny the applicant’s request.  He explained the Relevant Code Provisions 
supporting staff’s decision, and referred to the section of the Land Development Code 
included in the packet.  He also noted the memo in the packet outlining the legal opinion 
of City Attorney Erik Johnson.  Mr. Nelson stated the applicant feels staff erred in their 
decision and is bringing the appeal before the Board of Adjustment for a ruling. 
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Discussion by the Board followed including further clarification of the existing Land Use 
Code Table 20-0401 as it relates to the definition of a “Household”, the guidelines staff 
followed during their review, and the process and timeline if the appellant chooses to 
apply for a Conditional Use Permit. 
 
Appellant and property owner Greg Wentz spoke on behalf of the appeal.  Mr. Wentz 
explained when the current lease expires this July; the property will no longer be a 
rental property and will be occupied by his own family. 
 
Member Lundberg moved to affirm staff’s decision that two sets of siblings and a fifth 
person does not qualify as a Household as defined by the Land Development Code.  
Second by Member Boreen.  Upon call of the roll Members Lundberg, Mitchell, and 
Wendel-Daub voted aye.  Members Boreen and Ford-Dunker voted nay.  Absent and 
not voting:  Member Love.  The motion was declared carried. 
 
Item 5: Other Business 
No other business was discussed. 
 
Item 6: Adjournment: 
Member Mitchell moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:52 a.m.  Second by Member 
Lundberg.  All Members present voted aye and the motion was declared carried. 
 
 



 

CITY OF FARGO - Board of Adjustment  

Variance Staff Report 

Item No: 2.a-1 Date:  April 20, 2017 

Address:  1423 7th Avenue South  

Legal Description: Lot 9, Browns Subdivision of Wright & Stones Subdivision of Block 5, Darlings Addition 

Owner(s)/Applicant: Chad Klimek 

Reason For Request: To construct a garage within the required setback area. 

Zoning District:  SR-3, Single Dwelling Residential 

Status: Board of Adjustment Public Hearing: April 25, 2017 

SR-3 Dimensional Standards Proposed Accessory Structure Standards 

Setbacks:   Setbacks:   

  Front: 20’   Front: >20’ 

  Interior-Side: 3’   Interior-Side: 1’ 10” 

  Rear: 3’   Rear: 3’ 
 

Background:   

On September 19, 2106, a building permit was issued to the applicant, Chad Klimek, to remove an existing 

garage and construct a new 22’ x 30’ detached garage in the rear yard of a single-family home located at 

1423 7th Avenue South, which is within the SR-3, Single-Dwelling Residential, zoning district. The new 

garage was to be located at least 3 feet away from the interior-side and rear property lines, in order to 

conform to the required setbacks for rear-yard accessory structures within the SR-3 zoning district. Section 

20-0403(B)(3) of the LDC allows accessory structures to be constructed as close as 3 feet from interior-side 

and rear property lines, provided that the accessory structure is located within the rear yard of the property. 

The applicant, however, has substantially constructed the garage one foot and two inches (1’2”) from the 

interior-side lot line. Accordingly, the applicant is requesting a variance in order to allow the garage to 

encroach one foot and 10 inches (1’ 10”) into the required interior-side setback area. 

 

According to the applicant, he intended to construct the garage in conformance with the three-foot setback 

and based his determination on the location of the property line on existing conditions of the property such as 

the location of the driveway, fence, and previously existing garage. However, a survey submitted by the 

applicant’s neighboring property owner showed that the applicant’s garage was being constructed within the 

required three-foot setback. The City does not survey or determine the location of private property lines 

when reviewing or approving building permit applications. It is the responsibility of the property owner and 

permit holder to ensure that they are meeting all city code requirements, such as setbacks. Because the City 

was presented with evidence of a setback violation (i.e. a survey produced by a registered land surveyor), the 

City Building Official issued a stop work order for the construction of the garage. The applicant disagrees 

with the survey submitted by the neighboring property owner and has also appealed staff’s discussion to 

issue the stop work order, in addition to this requested variance. 

 

 

Criteria for Approval & Staff Analysis: 

 

§20-0914.E.1 of the LDC states that, “A variance may be granted by the Board of Adjustment upon 

an affirmative finding that all of the following conditions exist.” 

 

a. The requested variance arises from conditions that are unique to the subject property not 

ordinarily found in the same zoning district and are not a result of the owner’s intentional action; 
 



The subject property is 6,249 square feet in area, which is 1,249 square feet more than the minimum 

required lot size of 5,000 square feet in the SR-3 zoning district. In addition, the minimum lot width in 

the SR-3 zoning district is 50 feet and subject property is 50 feet wide. Of the 61 single-family lots within 

300 feet of the subject property, the median lot area is 7,103 square feet and the median lot width is 50 

feet. As a result, no unique dimensional conditions were identified for the property. 

In addition to the lot dimensions being typical for the neighborhood, the 3-foot accessory structure 

setback applies to all single-family zoning districts. Consequently, staff finds that the requested variance 

does not arise from conditions that are unique to the subject property not ordinarily found in the same 

zoning district, as the subject property does not differ from properties within the surrounding 

neighborhood and no unique conditions have been identified.  (Criteria NOT satisfied) 

b. The granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property

owners or residents;

In accordance with the notification requirements of the LDC, neighboring property owners were provided

notice of the variance request. To date, staff has received two written comments on this application from

neighboring property owners who own the property to the north and to the west of the subject property,

both objecting to the requested variance. Copies of these letters are attached. The property owner to the

north has concerns with the dimensions and location of the garage and the property owner to the west has

concerns related to encroachment onto his property.  (Criteria NOT satisfied)

c. The strict application of the applicable standards will constitute an unnecessary physical hardship

(not economic hardship) because the property cannot be used for an otherwise allowed use 

without coming into conflict with applicable site development standards; 

According to the applicant, the variance is being requested in order to allow a garage, which is a typical 

accessory structure permitted with single-family homes. Specifically, the applicant states that the 

variance is needed to allow construction of the garage within the western interior-side setback area in 

order to avoid impeding the back entrance of the house on the property. 

However, staff finds that the property can be used for an otherwise allowed use without coming into 

conflict with applicable side development standards. A garage could be accommodated on the subject 

property while meeting the dimensional standards of the Land Development Code. The existing house 

currently sits approximately 65 feet from the rear property line and the lot width is 50 feet. As a result, 

there is about 62 linear feet of buildable distance between the back of the house and the required rear 

setback line and 44 linear feet of buildable distance between interior side setback lines. This equates to an 

accessory building envelop of approximately 2,728 square feet in the rear yard of the property. Staff finds 

that there is currently enough buildable area behind the existing house to construct a garage without 

coming into conflict with the applicable site development standards. 

Ultimately, staff finds that the strict application of the applicable standards does not constitute an 

unnecessary physical hardship because the subject property can be used for a garage (as an accessory use) 

without coming into conflict with applicable development standards.  (Criteria NOT satisfied) 

d. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety or general welfare;

Staff has no data that would suggest an adverse effect on public health, safety or general welfare. No

public health, safety or general welfare issues have been identified.  (Criteria satisfied)

e. The variance is the minimum variance that will overcome the hardship;

As mentioned above, staff suggests that there is no hardship because a garage could be constructed 

without coming into conflict with applicable site development standards and the requested variance does 



not appear to arise from conditions that are unique to the subject property not ordinarily found in the 

same zoning district. However, if a hardship were found to exist, the proposed variance would be the 

minimum variance needed for the applicant to construct the garage in the location proposed by the 

applicant.  (Criteria satisfied) 

 
 

Staff Recommendation: “To accept the findings of staff and deny the requested variance to allow a garage to 

be constructed within the required interior-side setback in the SR-3 zoning district on the basis that the review 

criteria of Section 20-0914.E.1 (a, b, & c) have not been met.” 
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Aaron Nelson

From: Steve Peterson <stevepeterson58103@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 12, 2017 12:11 PM
To: Aaron Nelson
Subject: Variance Request: 1423 7th Ave S

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

***** CAUTION:  This email originated from an outside source.  Do not click links or open attachments unless you know 
they are safe. ***** 
 
Dear Mr Nelson 
 
My wife, Jane and I own the property at 1426 6th Ave S, directly north of the above referenced property.  
 
The variance request notification points to a 3‐foot encroachment into the interior‐side setback. My wife and I object 
and protest this request for approval of a variance.  
 
Further, we are asking your office to confirm that the proposed structure meets Code for back‐side setback, as well as 
overall height.  
 
Also, would you please describe the distribution pattern of your "written notice" letter; e.g., was the notification sent to 
all property owners in a one/two/three‐block radius? 
 
Thank you for your assistance in this matter.  
 
Steve and Jane Peterson 
1426 6th Ave S 
Fargo, ND 58103 
701‐799‐1036 
 
 
Sent from mobile device 



















































 

CITY OF FARGO 

Board of Adjustment 

Appeal of an Administrative Decision Staff Report 

Item No:  2.a-2 Date:  April 20, 2017 

Appellant: Chad Klimek  

Status: Board of Adjustment – April 25, 2017 

Summary of Record 

Background:   

On September 19, 2106, a building permit was issued to the appellant, Chad Klimek, to remove an existing 

garage and construct a new detached garage in the rear yard of a single-family home located at 1423 7th 

Avenue South. The new garage was to be located at least 3 feet away from the interior-side and rear property 

lines, in order to conform to the required setbacks for rear-yard accessory structures within the SR-3, Single-

Dwelling Residential, zoning district. 

 

In the early stages of construction, the location of the subject property’s western interior-side lot line (and 

consequently, the location of the proposed garage) was disputed by the neighboring property owner, Michael 

Eisert. Klimek and Eisert were both informed by staff that the City does not conduct surveys of private 

property lines and that private property line disputes are civil matters that the City does not arbitrate. On 

October 24, 2016, staff discussed the property line dispute with Eisert and the appellant’s contractor. The 

contractor agreed to pour the garage slab with a second thickened edge in relation to where Eisert thought the 

property line was, in case the garage would need to be moved east from the edge of the concrete slab. Work 

continued on the garage over the next several months. At the end of March, 2017, Eisert submitted a 

certificate of survey of his property (which included the property line shared with the appellant’s property) to 

the City. It was indicated in a letter provide by Eisert’s surveyor, Cole Neset, that the appellant’s garage was 

being constructed approximately 14 inches from the shared property line (which would be 22 inches within 

the required three-foot setback). Upon reviewing the information provided by the surveyor, the Building 

Official issued a stop work order for the appellant’s garage on April 3, 2017. Subsequently, on April 7, 

Klimek appealed staff’s decision to issue the stop work order. 

 

Claim of Appellant:   

The appellant, Chad Klimek, submitted an appeal of an administrative decision claiming that staff erred in 

issuing a stop work order on the construction of his detached garage. The appellant disputes the validity of 

the survey that was submitted to the City by his neighbor. 

 

Exhibits: 

The following exhibits are admitted as part of this staff report and are attached: 

 Exhibit 1 – The appellant’s appeal application 

 Exhibit 2 – Building Permit No. BL20161938 

 Exhibit 3 – Zoning Map for the area of 1423 7th Avenue South 

 Exhibit 4 – Parcel Report for the property at 1423 7th Avenue South  

 Exhibit 5 – Survey of neighboring property & letter from Cole Neset  

 Exhibit 6 – Letter to Chad Klimek and Michael Eisert from City Attorney, Erik Johnson. 

 

Relevant Facts 

Staff believes that the following facts are most relevant to the Board’s consideration of this appeal: 

1. The property at 1423 7th Avenue South is located within the SR-3 (Single-Dwelling Residential) 

zoning district. Exhibits 3 & 4 



2. The appellant signed the building permit, which acknowledges that the permit 

applicant/holder/owner is responsible for ensuring that construction complies with all City Codes, 

and that the permit does not prevent the building official from requiring the correction of errors in 

the construction. Exhibit 2 

3. A survey of Lot 10 of Brownes Subdivision of Wright & Stones Subdivision of Block 5 of Darling’s 

Addition has been provided to the City by Michael Eisert. The survey has been stamped and signed 

by Cole A. Neset, a registered land surveyor in the State of North Dakota. Exhibit 5 

4. A registered land surveyor, Cole A. Neset, submitted a letter to the City indicating that the subject 

garage is located 14 inches from the shared property line of the appellant, Klimek, and the 

neighboring property owner, Eisert. Exhibit 5 

 

Relevant Code Provisions 

LDC Section 20-0403(B.3) – Accessory Development Standards 
In zoning districts other than UMU, when located within the rear yard area, accessory structures shall 

be exempt from rear setback requirements, provided that they shall be set back at least 3 feet from rear 

and side lot lines. This 3-foot setback shall not apply to fences or walls. 

 

LDC Section 20-1103(C) – Stop Work 

With or without revoking permits, the City may stop work on any building or structure, on any 

land on which there is an uncorrected violation of a provision of the Land Development Code 

or of a permit or other form of authorization issued hereunder, in accordance with its power to 

stop work under the building code. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Section 20-0916.G – Review and Action of Appeals by the Board of Adjustment 

Appeals of Administrative Decisions shall be taken to the Board of Adjustment. The Board of 

Adjustment shall grant to the administrative official’s decision a presumption of correctness, 

placing the burden of persuasion of error on the appellant. In exercising the appeal power, the 

Board of Adjustment shall have all the powers of the official from whom the appeal is taken, and 

the Board of Adjustment may reverse or affirm wholly or partly or may modify the decision being 

appealed. If the Board of Adjustment determines that it is necessary to obtain additional evidence 

in order to resolve the matter, it shall remand the appeal to the official from whom the appeal is 

taken, with directions to obtain such evidence and to reconsider the decision in light of such 

evidence. A concurring vote of four members of the Board of Adjustment shall be necessary to 

reverse any order, requirement, decision, or determination of an administrative official. 

 

Staff Analysis 
 

As referenced on the building permit application and within the City Attorney’s letter, the City’s issuance of a 

building permit is not a representation made by the City as to the construction being compliant with applicable 

City Codes. It is the responsibility of the owner and permit holder to ensure that the construction, plans, and 

specifications comply with all requirements of all City Codes. When the building permit was issued by the 

City, it was understood by all parties that the garage was required to be set back at least 3 feet from the 

interior-side and rear property lines. The City does not locate private property lines as part of the building 

permitting process—nor is the City required to. In this situation, a survey conducted by a registered land 



surveyor, Cole Neset, was submitted to the City by the neighboring property owner, Michael Eisert. The 

information provided by this survey indicated that the subject garage was being constructed within 3 feet of the 

interior-side property line, which would mean that the appellant had erred in determining the location of his 

interior-side property line. The decision to issue the stop work order was based on the most accurate and 

reliable information available to the City. Staff has no other information to suggest that the garage is located at 

least 3 feet from the interior-side property line. The appellant has submitted a letter from Houston Engineering 

that outlines the reason why they did not conduct a survey on behalf of the appellant. Although this letter states 

these reasons for not conducting the survey, it does not negate the survey conducted by Neset. The survey 

submitted to the City is stamped and signed by a registered land surveyor, licensed in the State of North 

Dakota, and therefore staff grants the survey with an assumption of validity. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment affirm staff’s decision to issue the stop work order. 
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General Information

Segment Id:

Owner 1:

Property Address:

Block: 

Lot: 

Addition Name:

Additional Description:

BROWNS SUBD

District Information

Cass School District:

Elem. School District:

1

Jefferson

1

KLIMEK, CHAD

1423 7 AVE S 

Owner 2:

Mailing Address: 2705 ROSE CREEK BLVD S FARGO, ND 58104

Darlings 1st

9

5

Estimated Flood Stage Levels For River Flooding:
If your property is outside the city limits or your property and structure are not affected by a 25 to 44 foot flood stage data will be not available (N/A).

Property may be affected by an approximate flood stage of 40 or higher.
Structure may be affected by an approximate flood stage of 42 or higher.

Please note that this approximation does not take into account any local issues such as ice and debris jams or localized flooding from intense rainfall events.

Building Information

Year Built:

Total Building SqFt:

1920

1484

No. of Apartment Units:

Residential Story Height: 7  (2 Story)

Property Valuation

$136,600.00Current Appraised Value: $159,200.00$22,600.00

TotalImprovementsLand

Lot Size

Front Width: 50.00

Back Width: 50.00

Depth Side 1:

Depth Side 2:

125.00

125.00

Land Use: R (Residential)

Property Type: 1 (Single Family)

Parcel Information Report
Parcel Number: 01-0540-00560-000

Square Footage: 6250.00

DISCLAIMER: The City of Fargo provides property information to the public "as is" without warranty of any kind, expressed or implied. Assessed values are subject to change by the City of Fargo. In 
no event will the City of Fargo be liable to anyone for damages arising from the use of the property data. You assume responsibility for the selection of data to achieve your intended results, and for 
the installation and use of the results obtained from the property data.

Assessment records are for the sole purpose of identifying the land being taxed. In some cases to attain efficiency, Assessment Department legal descriptions may be shortened yet will retain 
sufficient information to identify the land. Since tax statements and records are not deeds and may contain abbreviated descriptions, they should not be used as a basis for a survey or a legal 
document and should not be used by surveyors or others as the primary source of a property description.

04/20/2017 p.1



Zoning

Zone 1:

Zone 2:

Conditional Use Permit:

SR-3

Planned Unit Devel #:

Planned Unit Devel Date:

Conditional Overlay Number:

Conditional Overlay Date:

DISCLAIMER: The City of Fargo provides property information to the public "as is" without warranty of any kind, expressed or implied. Assessed values are subject to change by the City of Fargo. In 
no event will the City of Fargo be liable to anyone for damages arising from the use of the property data. You assume responsibility for the selection of data to achieve your intended results, and for 
the installation and use of the results obtained from the property data.

Assessment records are for the sole purpose of identifying the land being taxed. In some cases to attain efficiency, Assessment Department legal descriptions may be shortened yet will retain 
sufficient information to identify the land. Since tax statements and records are not deeds and may contain abbreviated descriptions, they should not be used as a basis for a survey or a legal 
document and should not be used by surveyors or others as the primary source of a property description.

04/20/2017 p.2









 

CITY OF FARGO - Board of Adjustment  

Variance Staff Report 

Item No: 2.b Date:  April 20, 2017 

 Address:  1023 1st Avenue South  

Legal Description: Lot 7, Block 10, Original Townsite 

Owner(s)/Applicants: 1023 Flats, LLC/Jesse Craig.  

Reason For Request: To construct a new building with a lower opening and a lower earth fill elevation than 

would otherwise be required by the City’s Floodproofing Code. 

Zoning District:  DMU: Downtown Mixed-Use  

Status: Board of Adjustment Public Hearing: April 25, 2017 

Floodproofing Code Standards Proposed Structure  

Elevations: Elevations: 

Lowest opening: 41-foot WSEIA plus 1.2’ 

or FEMA BFE plus 2.0’ 

Lowest opening: 41-foot WSEIA minus 2.5’ 

 

Fill around building: 41-foot WSEIA plus 0.7’ 

or FEMA BFE plus 1.5’ 

Fill around building: 41-foot WSEIA minus 2.75’ 

Background:   
The applicant has proposed to construct a new three-story multi-dwelling building that would have a lower 

opening and a lower earth fill elevation around the building than would otherwise be required by the City’s 

Floodproofing Code. The property is located at 1023 1st Avenue South and is within the 41-foot water 

surface elevation inundation area (WSEIA). At this location, the BFE is at an elevation of about 901.2 feet 

and the 41-foot WSEIA is at an elevation of 903.3 feet. For construction within the WSEIA, the 

Floodproofing Code requires the following: 

 

1. The lowest opening in a building is required to be at or above an elevation that is 1.2 feet above the 

41-foot WSEIA elevation. (903.3-foot WSEIA elevation plus 1.2 feet = 904.5’) 

2. The fill around the building is required to be at or above an elevation that is 0.7 feet above the 41-foot 

WSEIA elevation. (903.3-foot WSEIA elevation plus 0.7 feet = 904’) 

3. The fill within 15 feet of the building must be at or above the FEMA BFE (901.2’)* 

 
*It should be noted that the proposed structure is not within the FEMA BFE, though the structure needs to be floodproofed or floodable 

due to the 41’ inundation area requirement 

 

The applicant’s proposed building would include apartment units on the second and third floors with indoor 

parking on the ground floor. The subject property is located within the DMU, Downtown Mixed-Use, zoning 

district and the applicant intends to construct the proposed building within inches of the property lines, as the 

DMU zoning district does not require building setbacks.  

 

The ground floor and lowest opening of the proposed building would be at an elevation of 900.8, which is 

3.7 feet lower than what is required for the lowest opening elevation. In addition, the fill around the building 

would be at an elevation of 900.55, which is 3.45 feet lower than required. Accordingly, the applicant is 

requesting a variance in order to allow the building to have the lowest opening and fill around the building at 

a lower elevation than is required by the Floodproofing Code. 

 

According to the applicant, the proposed building would not be possible without the variance because 

constructing the building in accordance with the Floodproofing Code would necessitate a driveway ramp so 

steep that vehicular ingress/egress on the ground floor would be impossible. The applicant has stated that all 

equipment susceptible to flood damage would be elevated at or above the 41-foot WSEIA elevation of 903.3 



feet. In addition, the applicant has proposed to incorporate garage doors that would open automatically when 

triggered by flood waters, in order to equalize potential water pressure against the building. 

 

The rationale behind the development of the City’s 41-foot WSEIA is in anticipation for future increases to 

the FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area (1% annual chance/100-year flood plain). While mapping flood 

elevations as part of the FM Diversion Feasibility Study, it was found by the Army Corps of Engineers that 

the hydrology used by FEMA to establish the Special Flood Hazard Area was obsolete. It was based on a 

study that did not include in the period of record for the Red River events after 1979. It is the practice of 

FEMA to review communities every 5 years to determine if a new map is warranted. Based on information 

contained in the FM Diversion Feasibility Study of Fargo which accounts for recent flood events, including 

the flood of record in 2009, the information on updated hydrology and hydraulics is readily available and 

FEMA will have cause to remap Fargo. When this update occurs, it is anticipated FEMA will raise the 

elevation of the Special Flood Hazard Area, resulting in additional areas of the City being located within this 

flood plain and subject to additional flood insurance requirements or increases. As such, the purpose of the 

41-foot WSEIA is to prevent non-floodproof construction within areas that will potentially be located within 

Special Flood Hazard Area in the future. It should also be noted that the state rules require elevation on fill to 

the BFE +1 foot. In an attempt to keep new construction compliant with this state requirement into the future, 

we are requiring the additional 1.2 feet.   

 

Another caveat of floodproofing and protection has to do with localized flooding versus flooding from the 

Red River. Many areas of the City are at risk of flooding due to the stormwater infrastructure not being able 

to handle significant rainfall events.  In this aspect the City’s floodproofing requirements and policies are 

intended for emergency protection from both the Red River and from overland flooding or stormsewer 

overflows. 

 

Criteria for Approval: 

The Floodproofing Code was enacted by reference within Article 21-06 (Flood Plain Management) of the 

Fargo Municipal Code. Appeals from Article 21-06 are heard and decided upon by the Board of Adjustment 

as outlined within Section 21-0603 of the Municipal Code. 

 

§21-0603.G.5 of the Municipal Code states that, In determining appeals or requests for variances, the board 

of adjustment shall consider all technical evaluations, all relevant factors, standards specified in other 

sections of this ordinance, and: 

a. The danger that materials may be swept onto other lands to the injury of others; 

b. The danger to life and property due to flooding or erosion damage; 

c. The susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage and the effect of such 

damage on the individual owners;  

d. The importance of the services provided by the proposed facility to the community; 

e. The necessity to the facility of a waterfront location, where applicable; 

f. The availability of alternative locations for the proposed use which are not subject to flooding or 

erosion damage;  

g. The compatibility of the proposed use with the existing and anticipated development; 

h. The relationship of the proposed use to the comprehensive plan and floodplain management program 

or that area;  

i. The safety of access to the property in times of flood for ordinary and emergency vehicles;  

j. The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise and sediment transport of the flood waters and 

the effects of wave action, if applicable, expected at the site; and,  



k. The costs of providing governmental services during and after flood conditions, including 

maintenance and repair of public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, electrical, and water 

systems, streets and bridges. 

 

§21-0603.H.1 of the Municipal Code includes additional considerations for variances: 

1. Variances may be issued for new construction and substantial improvements to be erected on a lot of 

one-half acre or less in size contiguous to and surrounded by lots with existing structures constructed 

below the base level, providing items (a-k) in subsection (G)(5) above have been fully considered. As 

the lot size increases beyond the one-half acre, the technical justifications required for issuing the 

variance increases. 

2. Variances may be issued for the reconstruction, rehabilitation or restoration of structures listed on 

the National Register of Historic Places or any state or local inventory or register of historic places 

without regard to the procedures set forth in the remainder of this section.  

3. Variances shall not be issued within any designated floodway if any increase in flood levels during 

the base flood discharge would result.  

4. Variances shall be issued only upon a determination that the variance is the minimum necessary, 

considering the flood hazard, to afford relief.  

5. Variances shall be issued only upon: 

a. A showing of good and sufficient cause; 

b. A determination that failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship to the 

applicant; and  

c. A determination that the granting of a variance will not result in increased flood heights, 

additional threats to public safety, extraordinary public expense, create nuisances, cause fraud 

on or victimization of the public, or conflict with existing local laws or ordinances.  

6. Any applicant to whom a variance is granted shall be given written notice that the structure will be 

permitted to be built with a lowest floor below the base flood elevation and that the cost of flood 

insurance will be commensurate with the increased risk from the reduced lowest floor elevation. 

 

 

Staff Analysis: 

a. The danger that materials may be swept onto other lands to the injury of others; 

With a concrete foundation, main level parking and the right materials, there should be no materials 

swept onto other lands. 

 

b. The danger to life and property due to flooding or erosion damage; 

Staff has no data to suggest that the proposed variance would cause an increased danger due to flooding 

or erosion damage. 

 

c. The susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage and the effect of such 

damage on the individual owners;  

Due to the entry-level elevation for vehicle access to the underground parking facility, it should be 

expected that flooding may occur in the parking area for large concentrated rainfall event. 

 

d. The importance of the services provided by the proposed facility to the community; 

High-density residential development is an important asset to downtown and aligns with many of the 

goals of the Go2030 Comprehensive Plan as well as many related downtown planning goals. 

 

e. The necessity to the facility of a waterfront location, where applicable; 



Not applicable. The subject property is not located adjacent to a water body and a waterfront location is 

not necessary to the facility. 

 

f. The availability of alternative locations for the proposed use which are not subject to flooding or 

erosion damage;  

The 41-foot WSEIA affects a large portion of the city, including many developed area. The availability 

of alternative locations is limited.  

 

g. The compatibility of the proposed use with the existing and anticipated development; 

The project meets the requirements of the DMU zoning district and matches with the intent of the DMU 

zoning district. With the limited to non-existent lot line setbacks, additional rainfall drainage will be seen 

by adjoining properties until they are redeveloped in a similar way. 

 

h. The relationship of the proposed use to the comprehensive plan and floodplain management 

program for that area;  

The proposed use aligns with many goals of the Go2030 Comprehensive Plan. Floodplain management is 

related to the City’s floodproofing policies as part of the 41’ WSEIA elevation requirements. 

 

i. The safety of access to the property in times of flood for ordinary and emergency vehicles;  

Access may be questionable as servicing roadways may become inundated during storm sewer overflows 

or heavy rainfall events. The applicant will need to understand this potential risk as staff has no data to 

suggest that the requested variance would result in an increased or decreased safety of access. 

 

j. The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise and sediment transport of the flood waters and 

the effects of wave action, if applicable, expected at the site; and,  

Staff has no data to confirm the effects of flooding as a result of overland flooding or storm sewer 

overflows. The subject property will be protected from flooding from the Red River by the downtown 

flood walls. All of the proposed residential dwelling units are located on the second and third floors, 

above the 41-foot WSEIA elevation.  

 

k. The costs of providing governmental services during and after flood conditions, including 

maintenance and repair of public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, electrical, and water 

systems, streets and bridges. 
Staff has no data to suggest that the proposed variance would increase or decrease costs to provide 

governmental services. 

 

Since this is a variance request to Article 21-06 (Flood Plain Management) related to floodproof 

construction, the Zoning Administrator defers to the Building Official/Flood Plain Administrator as well as 

the City Engineer for current and future floodplain management. This application was reviewed by the 

City’s Planning and Development, Engineering, and Building Inspections Departments (“staff”), whose 

comments are included in this report. 

 

Staff recommends that if a variance is granted, that it should be conditioned upon the applicant agreeing to a 

waiver of liability against the City and upon the property owner administrating an emergency response plan 

for flood events. If the variance is granted, staff would suggest that City Engineering staff work with the 

City Attorney’s Office to draft an acknowledgment form that would outline the owner’s decision and 

personal risk to not follow the City’s floodproof construction requirements. The purpose of this document 

would be to provide additional protection to the City from unforeseen issues that may arise as a result of the 

variance. In addition, any approval should be conditioned upon the owner taking steps to mitigate potential 



flood impacts to the property, such as elevating building equipment and using floodable building techniques 

and materials. 

 

The presentation of this application presents an opportunity for the policy review related to this application.  

Several policy discussions are encountered by staff when considering the application at this location and as 

such, the Board and staff are invited to bring further elements for discussion as part of the public hearing.   

Staff Recommendation:  “To accept the findings of staff and approve the requested variance on the basis that 

the review considerations of Section 21-0603 have been satisfied, with the following conditions: 

1. The applicant sign and submit a waiver of liability against the City; 

2. The owner administering an emergency response plan for flood events; 

3. Building services susceptible to flood damage, such as electrical and mechanical equipment, shall be 

located above the 41’ WSEIA elevation of 903.3 feet; 

4. The first floor of the building shall be designed to automatically allow free flow of floodwater into the 

structure in order to equalize floodwater pressure against the building; and  

5. The proposed building shall not have a basement.” 
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Aaron Nelson

From: Nick Horner <nhorner@craigdevelopment.build>
Sent: Thursday, April 13, 2017 1:44 PM
To: Aaron Nelson
Subject: 1st Avenue South Apartments Flood Variance

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

CAUTION: This email originated from an outside source. Do not click links or open attachments unless you know they 
are safe. 

Mr. Nelson, 
 
 
As per our discussion last week I have put together some information regarding our flood variance request. 
 
All equipment subject to damage if the building were to flood will be either moved from the first floor or raised to an 
elevation equivalent to or exceeding the 41’ flood level of 903.3’. This includes the water heater being placed in the third 
floor mechanical room and the elevator equipment in the first floor elevator equipment room to be placed on a riser 
2.5’ in height or greater.  
 
To allow flood waters into the building thus mitigating the threat of differential pressures causing structural damage, the 
building will incorporate liquid level sensing float switches installed on both the North and South entrances that when 
triggered will open their respective garage doors allowing water to enter the structure.  
 
If there is anything additional that you need or if you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 
Thank you for your time and have a great day, 
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